120 V, 1.5 A and 4 A, half-bridge GaN and LL MOSFET driver IC
Features
 Dual independent inputs
 UVLO for both high- and low-side drivers
 Integrated bootstrap switch
 Active bootstrap switch to avoid bootstrap capacitor overcharging during deadtime
 Absolute maximum bootstrap voltage of 120 V
 Split outputs for adjustable turn-on/turn-off driving strength

 8 Package information
8 Package information
8.1 Ordering information
Base part
number
Package type Standard pack Orderable part
number
Marking code
Form Quantity
2EDL5011AA-U2D PG-TSNP-12-6 Tape and reel 5000 – –
2EDL5012AA-U2D PG-TSNP-12-6 Tape and reel 5000 – –
2EDL5014AA-U2D PG-TSNP-12-6 Tape and reel 5000 – –
Preliminary Datasheet 26 Rev. 1.0
2025-12-09
restricted
2EDL501xAA-U2D
Preliminary datasheet
restricted
2EDL501xAA-U2D
Preliminary datasheet
 8 Package information
8.2 Outline dimensions
For further information on package types, recommendation for board assembly, refer to:
Figure 37 PG-TSNP-12-6 Outline dimensions
Preliminary Datasheet 26 Rev. 1.0
2025-12-09
restricted
2EDL501xAA-U2D
Preliminary datasheet
 8 Package information
8.3 Tape and reel
To be updated:
Figure 38 PG-TSNP-12-6 Tape and reel
Green Product (RoHS-compliant)
To meet the worldwide customer requirements for environmentally friendly products and to be compliant with
government regulations the device is available as a Green Product. Green products are RoHS-compliant (Pb-free finish on
leads and suitable for Pb-free soldering according to IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020). Further information on packages:
8.4 Package drawing
Figure 39 PG-TSNP-12-6 3D drawing
Preliminary Datasheet 27 Rev. 1.0
2025-12-09
restricted
2EDL501xAA-U2D
Preliminary datasheet
9 Revision history
9 Revision history
Document
version
Date of
release
Description of changes
Rev 1.0 2025-12-09 Updated package dimensions and added PCB stencil information
Rev. 0.5 2025-06-17 1. Updated device information in the cover page and updated pin description and
functional description
2. Updated thermal resistance table
3. Updated PCB layout drawing in the PCB layout guideline section. Updated
active bootstrap switch description in the functional description section. Updated
package name to PG-TSNP-12-6
4. Updated high-side output clamp capability to 100 mA and updated driver
outputs functional description
5. Updated SantaCruz block diagram to reflect the EN pull-up resistor
6. Updated electrical characteristics table and added separate EN rising/falling
threshold and hysteresis voltage for SantaCruz variants
7. Updated block diagram (discrete)
8. Updated Typical characteristics section
9. Updated absolute maximum rating, recommended operating
conditions, electrical and switching characteristics table
10. Set Thermal shutdown parameters to internal
11. Added 2EDL5011AA and 2EDL5012AA graphs in the Typical characteristics
section
12. Added tPOWERDOWN (power down time) parameter in the